
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH 

Date: Thursday 12 July 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge and West 
Ashton 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Tea, coffee and the opportunity to talk informally from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer) 
on 01249 706613 / penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk or Rachel Efemey (Trowbridge 
Community Area Manager) on 01225 718608 / rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Ernie Clark – Hilperton (Vice 
Chairman) 

Stephen Oldrieve – Paxcroft 

Peter Fuller – Park  Helen Osborn – Lambrok 
Tom James MBE – Adcroft Jeff Osborn – Grove  
John Knight – Central Graham Payne – Drynham (Chairman) 
Francis Morland – Southwick  



Items to be considered Time 

  
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)  

 i. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 
May 2012. 
 

ii. Matters arising from the previous meeting. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests, or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 20)  

 To include the following: 
 
i. Wiltshire Online Digital Literacy Project 
ii. Localism Act Briefing 
iii. Wiltshire Community Bank: Tackling Social Exclusion (a 

short film can be viewed at http://youtu.be/5alT_uAvwmo) 
iv. Older Peoples Themed Area Board – change of date from 11 

October to 18 October, 10am to 12pm.  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 26) 7.05pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 
i. Wiltshire Police 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 
v. Town and Parish Councils 
vi. Community Area Young Peoples’ Issues Group (CAYPIG).  

 

7   Outside Body Updates  7.15pm 

 Wiltshire Councillors appointed as representatives to Outside 
Bodies will report on any recent news, to include: 
 
i. Transforming Trowbridge 
ii. Collaborative Schools 
iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board.  

 



8   Funding (Pages 27 - 48) 7.20pm 

 a. Community Area Grants 
To consider the following application: 
 
Sukosta Theatre Company – Theatre movement project - 
£3,850 requested. 

 
b. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

To consider a claim from TCAF for core funding for 2012/13.  

 

9   Volunteering in Wiltshire  7.30pm 

 To receive a presentation from Sandie Lewis Head of Community 
Strategy and Voluntary Sector Support on the work being 
undertaken by Wiltshire Council with partners to develop and 
support volunteering in Wiltshire.  

 

10   Peter Black Factory (Pages 49 - 52) 7.45pm 

 A discussion item led by the Chairman regarding the future of the 
Peter Black Factory site in Trowbridge.  

 

11   Trowbridge Joint Surgery and Primary Care Centre Updates  8.00pm 

 i. To receive an update on the Trowbridge Joint 
Surgery/Primary Care Centre from Dr Steve Rowlands, 
Medical Director, NHS Wiltshire, Dr Stephen Locke, GP and 
Tony Barron, Chairman of NHS Wiltshire. 

 
ii. To receive an update on developments in Trowbridge as a 

result of the Health & Social Care Bill from Dr Steve 
Rowlands and Sarah MacLennan, Head of Communications 
and Public Engagement, NHS Wiltshire.  

 

12   Innox Hall, Trowbridge (Pages 53 - 54) 8.30pm 

 To consider a Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Jeff Osborn 
regarding the future use of land at Innox Hall in Trowbridge.  

 

13   Visiting Cabinet Representative  8.35pm 

 Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe will talk about her responsibilities for 
Economic Development and Strategic Planning, and respond to any 
questions. 
 
Questions may be submitted in advance. Please email any 
questions to penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk by Thursday 5 July.  

 

14   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 55 - 56) 8.50pm 

 To consider recommendations from the Community Area Transport 
Group for small-scale local transport and highways improvements.  

 



15   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan (Pages 57 - 58) 8.55pm 

 The Chairman will take any items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below and 
the Forward Plan.  

 

16   Close  9.00pm 

 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 
 

Thursday 13 September 2012 – 7.00pm 
The Civic Centre, Trowbridge 

 
Thursday 15 November 2012 – 7.00pm 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
 

Thursday 17 January 2013 – 7.00pm 
County Hall, Trowbridge 

 
Thursday 14 March 2013 – 7.00pm 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
 

 

 



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:150,000

Trowbridge Civic Centre
St Stephen’s Place
Trowbridge
BA14 8AH

Trowbridge Civic Centre

1:40,000

Trowbridge Civic Centre

°1:8,000

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH 

Date:  17 May 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706610 or (e-mail) 
penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Ernie Clark (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Tom James MBE, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Helen Osborn and 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Communities 
and Housing) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer 
Rachel Efemey, Trowbridge Community Area Manager 
Martin Rose, Principal Highway Engineer 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council – Bob Brice 
North Bradley Parish Council – Roger Evans 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Lisette Harvey 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin, Mark Gaskarth 
Trowbridge Community Area Future – Colin Kay, Tracy Sullivan, Doug Ross 
Integrated Youth Service – Siobainn Chaplin 
Collaborative Schools – Julia Bird 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Parish Councils Liaison Group – Gaynor Polglase 
 
 
Total in attendance: 60 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

 The Vice Chairman, Councillor Peter Fuller, in the Chair. 
 
The Vice Chairman called for nominations for Chairman of the Area Board for 
the 2012/13 Municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Graham Payne was elected Chairman of the Area Board for the 
2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Payne in the Chair. 
 
The Chairman called for nominations for Vice Chairman of the Area Board for 
the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Ernie Clark was elected Vice Chairman of the Area Board for 
the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 

2   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board and thanked the outgoing Chairman, Councillor Jeff 
Osborn, for his hard work and commitment to the Area Board over the last 12 
months. 

3   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Oldrieve, Jayne 
Bullock of Collaborative Schools and Kath Noble of Southwick Parish Council. 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 March 2012 were agreed 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Jeff Osborn provided an update on the asset transfer of Margaret 
Stancomb School to Wiltshire Rural Music School. It was reported that Wiltshire 
Rural Music School did not intend to proceed with the transfer, meaning that the 
site would subsequently be made available to phase 2 of the housing PFI 
project. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Jeff Osborn, John Knight, Peter Fuller, Tom James and Helen 
Osborn all declared general personal interests in Trowbridge Town Council 
issues due to being members of the Town Council. All councillors had 
dispensations allowing them to speak and vote on such matters. 
 
Councillor Graham Payne declared a general personal interest in Trowbridge 
Town Council issues due to being a member of the Town Council. No 
dispensation was in place. 

6   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to a number of announcements; full details of 
which had been included in the agenda pack. 
 
Further announcements were made as follows: 
 

• Trowbridge recreational land – Councillor Jeff Osborn expressed 
disappointment that collectively a mutually acceptable position could not 
be reached regarding the development of a much needed multi sports 
facility. The Chairman undertook to look into this issue further with 
Councillor Osborn. 

• Extraordinary Area Board – an Extraordinary meeting of the Area Board 
would be held on Thursday 11 October 2012, from 10am to 12pm. This 
meeting would have an ‘older people’ theme. Any person or group 
wishing to contribute should contact the Community Area Manager, 
Rachel Efemey. 

7   Nomination of Representatives to Outside Bodies 

 Decision 
The Area Board confirmed the representatives to Outside Bodies and the 
membership of terms of reference for Working Groups. 
 
It was reported that the Trowbridge Sports Centre Management Body, to which 
Councillor Tom James was the appointed Area Board representative, had never 
met. 
Action: Investigate whether an Area Board appointment to this body was 
still required. 

8   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Lisette Harvey, who had recently 
taken over the role from Inspector Dave Cullop, reported that the key 
priorities for the area at present were thefts from motor vehicles, assaults 

Page 6



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

and anti-social behaviour. The public were reminded to leave their 
vehicles secure at all times and to leave valuables out of view. It was also 
reported that number plate thefts had been increasing, and motorists 
should be vigilant at all times. 

 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. Mike Franklin reported that there had been 
no fatal fires in the Wiltshire service area during 2011/12. This was 
largely believed to be due to the intervention methods that were being 
practiced. There was also much partnership working underway, 
particularly with Wiltshire Council, to provide intervention for older people. 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service was still consulting on its Integrated Risk 
Management Plan 2012-15. Further details were available on the website 
www.wiltsfire.gov.uk , and comments could be submitted to 
consultation@wiltsfire.gov.uk or by telephoning 01380 731114. 

 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 

The written updates were noted. There were no further updates. It was 
noted that the NHS were due to attend the July meeting of the Area 
Board to provide an update on plans for a Joint Surgery and a Primary 
Care Centre. 

 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

The written update was noted. Tracy Sullivan reported that the proposal 
to acquire the Town Hall was moving forward well in time with the 
timeline. A Board had also been appointed and had begun to meet, and 
information was now being collated to feed into a Business Plan to 
present to potential funders. 

 
v. Town and Parish Councils 

Gaynor Polglase, representing the Parish Councils Liaison Group, 
reported that the group had been busy focussing on many important 
parish issues, such as the work of the Shadow Community Operations 
Board, the Cleveland Bridge issue and traffic counts, the proposed 
Hitachi relocation, wind turbines near Clangers Wood, speeding through 
the parishes, issues with HGVs, parking issues, and a response was also 
submitted to the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
Action: It was agreed that the Area Board would write a letter to 
Councillor Roger Symonds at Bath & North East Somerset Council 
to oppose plans regarding the Cleveland Bridge. 

 
vi. Community Area Young Peoples’ Issues Group (CAYPIG) 

It was reported that the young people were becoming more involved in 
the work of the Shadow Community Operations Board, and had been 
assisting with the forthcoming consultation. They had also been involved 
with the Town Hall developments, and were strongly in support of the 
project. 

Page 7



Page 6 of 11 
 
 

9   Outside Body Updates 

 Updates from Outside Bodies were received as follows: 
 
i. Transforming Trowbridge – It was noted that Adam Nardell was no longer 

in position as the Vision Director for Trowbridge. 
Action: it was agreed that the Chairman would write a letter of 
thanks to Adam Nardell. 
 
Councillor Fuller reported that the application to redevelop the Bowyers 
site had been considered by the Planning Committee and that the 
Committee was minded to approve the application subject to conditions. 
Various legal agreements were required to be produced, which could take 
some time. 
 

ii. Collaborative Schools – Councillor Helen Osborn reported that the 
Collaborative Schools partnership was fully operational now and had 
appointed a Board of
[...]
 other 

prioritised SIDs, to Silver Street Lane to assist the Community 
Speed watch Group. 

15   Volunteering in Wiltshire 

 Due to time constraints, this item was deferred to a future meeting, if the Area 
Board so required. 

16   Local Knowledge - Local Action Event Priorities 

 The Area Board noted the outcomes of the Thematic Sessions held at the 
Trowbridge ‘Local Knowledge: Local Action’ event on Thursday 9 February 
2012. 

17   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan 

 The Forward Plan of future agenda items was noted. 
 
The next meeting of the Area Board would take place on Thursday 12 July 2012, 
7.00pm at the Civic Centre in Trowbridge.  

18   Close 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 

 
 

Subject: Wiltshire Online’s digital literacy project 

Officer Contact Details: 
Jenny Wilcockson – Digital Literacy Coordinator 
Jenny.wilcockson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
01225 793349 / 07827993733 

Weblink: www.wiltshireonline.org 

Further details available: 
Please see our website or contact Jenny Wilcockson for 
more information 

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

Wiltshire Council recognises that access to online services is becoming increasingly essential to 
residents, businesses and organisations from the third sector.  The importance of good, reliable 
connectivity and the ability to use online services with confidence are central themes to the Wiltshire 
Online programme.  
 
The benefits of being online are well documented.  Not only is the internet an effective tool in helping to 
reduce social isolation and loneliness, people can save up to £560 per year by using price comparison 
websites and shopping online (Price Waterhouse Cooper 2009).  Digital skills are also vitally important 
for job seekers, with the majority of roles advertised today requiring some experience of computers.  
Plus, having a good web presence is crucial to success for private and third sector organisations.  Social 
media is a use
[...]
nity 
area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon individual 
projects. 

 
4.2.   Financial Implications 

 
4.2.1 Core costs awarded to the community partnership must fall within the Area 

Boards budget allocated to the Trowbridge Area Board.  
  
4.3.   Legal Implications 

 
4.3.1 There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 

 
4.4.   HR Implications 

 
4.4.1 There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
4.5.   Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
4.5.1 Community partnerships have agreed to the terms of the Community Area 

Partnership Agreement, which requires them to be fully inclusive.  
Membership of TCAF is open to anyone with an interest in the community 
area.  

  

Page 42



 3

 
5. Recommendation 
  
The Partnership Development Officer recommends that the area board: 
 

• approve the whole year’s core funding of £15,556 with an agreement to 
release the 1st tranche of £7,778 immediately 

 

• agree to the release of the 2nd tranche at the January 2013 area board 
meeting as long as conditions set by the Partnership Development Officer 
and agreed by the Board, have been met 

 
 
 

 
Report Author:  Andrew Jack, Partnership Development Officer 
Tel No:  01225 713109 
E-Mail:  andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Appendices:  
Appendix 1 TCAF Annual Workplan, 2012/13 
Appendix 2 TCAF Running Costs, 2012/13 
 
 
 
   
  
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Partnership Development. We have a Partnership which currently meets separately from the Area Board twice per year. 

"To establish and maintain a Area Board meetings are still being treated as Joint Board and Partnership meetings but work needs

Partnership, Steering Group & to be done to bring more Partnership members into the Board meetings with the ability for them to

Thematic Group, as necessary" take part in a meaningful way. Most members of our Steering Group attend Area Board meetings.
[...]
    SDR to measure traffic on West Street in response to the ongoing issue of West  
        Street being used as a rat run. 
 
2.2  It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board that £2,850 is allocated for 
       dropped kerbs on Sherborne Road and Widbrook Meadow, Trowbridge in  
       response to requests relating to disability/mobility access. 
 
2.3  It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board the allocation of a SID to Horse 
       Road, Hilperton.  

Agenda Item 14

Page 55



 2

3. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

3.1  There is no environmental impact  
 
4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1   In 2012/13 Trowbridge Area Board has been allocated £15,354 discretionary  
        Budget for small scale highway improvement schemes. The proposals above  
        can be funded from this budget. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
      None 
 
6. HR Implications 
 
      None 
 
7. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

7.1  Dropped kerbs will increase access for disabled people and other people with  
       mobility issues 
 
8. Recommendations 
 

8.1   It is recommended that the Area Board agrees to the recommendations  
        of the Community Area Transport Group set out in paragraphs 2.1, 2.2 &  
        2.3 of this report  
 

 

 
Report Author: Rachel Efemey -Trowbridge Community Area Manager 
Tel No: 01225 718608 
E-Mail: rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 56



 
 

 
TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 
FORWARD PLAN 
 
 
Please note that this is a working document which is subject to change due to availability of the relevant officers/partners 
and time scales. 
 
 

 
Date 
 

 
Location 

 
Area Board Agenda Items 
 

Cabinet Member 
Attending 

 
Thursday 13 
September 
2012 
 

 
The Atrium, 
Wiltshire Council 
Offices, Bradley 
Road 
 

 
Provisional Items: 
Southwick Allotments Community Asset Transfer 
Asset Management Strategy – initial input 
Wiltshire Online: Digital Literacy in Wiltshire 
Review of Wiltshire’s Housing Allocation Policy 
 
Fundi

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH 

Date:  12 July 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706610 or (e-mail) 
penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Helen Osborn and Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) 
 
  
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer 
Rachel Efemey, Trowbridge Community Area Manager 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance 
Sandie Lewis, Head of Community Strategy and Voluntary Sector Support 
Bill Parks, Head of Local Highways and Streetscene 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council – Bob Brice 
North Bradley Parish Council – Roger Evans 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Lisette Harvey 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Joy Hillyer 
NHS Wiltshire – Sarah MacLennan, Steve Rowland 
Trowbridge Community Area Future – Doug Ross, Tracy Sullivan, Colin Kay 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Volunteer Centre Wiltshire – Vanessa Wells 
Parish Councils Liaison Group – Gaynor Polglase 
Adcroft Surgery – Stephen Locke 

 
 
 
Total in attendance: 45 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. The Chairman also welcomed the visiting Cabinet 
representative, Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, responsible for Economic 
Development and Strategic Planning. 
 
A petition was presented to the Area Board which contained the signatures of 
1,025 local people who were in support of the Innox Riverside development 
planning application that had recently been refused by the Western Area 
Planning Committee. 
 
The Chairman accepted the petition on behalf of the Area Board. The petition 
would be handed to Democratic Services and would be formally acknowledged, 
and would be brought to the attention of full Council and the Cabinet. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ernie Clark, Councillor 
Tom James, Mike Franklin of Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service and from the 
Community Area Young Peoples’ Issues Group (CAYPIG). 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 May 2012 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Graham Payne, Jeff Osborn, John Knight, Peter Fuller, and Helen 
Osborn all declared general, non-pecuniary interests in Trowbridge Town 
Council issues due to being members of the Town Council. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to a number of briefings contained within the 
agenda pack. 
 
The Chairman also announced that the date of the Older People themed Area 
Board meeting had been changed from Thursday 11 October to Thursday 18 
October 2012, from 10am to 12pm. 

6   Partner Updates 

 Update reports were received and noted from Wiltshire Police, Wiltshire Fire & 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Rescue Service, NHS Wiltshire, Trowbridge Town Council and Trowbridge 
Community Area Future. 
 
The Parish Councils Liaison Group would be meeting on Wednesday 25 July 
when it was expected that an update would be received regarding the Cleveland 
Bridge. 
 
It was reported that the Community Area Young Peoples’ Issues Group 
(CAYPIG) was continuing to meet on Monday afternoons, and thanks were 
passed to the Studley Green TARA for allowing the use of the building.  
 
It was also reported that the Studley Green Youth Group might lose the use of 
the meeting room at the Community Centre. This was a concern because there 
was a problem with anti-social behaviour in the area and the loss of the youth 
group could potentially compound this. 

7   Outside Body Updates 

 Updates from Outside Bodies were received as follows: 
 

i. Transforming Trowbridge 
The next meeting would be taking place on 13 July when the future of 
Transforming Trowbridge would be discussed, including how it would 
operate and what support would be available from Wiltshire Council. 
Action: a letter would be sent on behalf of the Trowbridge Area 
Board to confirm that the Area Board supported the continuation of 
Transforming Trowbridge. 
 

ii. Collaborative Schools 
It was reported that things were progressing very well and that various 
projects and developments were taking place. A fuller update would be 
provided at the next Area Board meeting. 
 

iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board 
The first phase of public consultation was being launched and a 
questionnaire had been produced which people were urged to complete. 

 
The Chairman asked everyone in attendance at the meeting to stand for a 
moment’s reflection in memory of George Bright of Wiltshire College who had 
recently passed away. 

8   Visiting Cabinet Representative 

 Councillor de Rhé-Philipe provided an overview of her cabinet responsibilities for 
her Economic Development and Strategic Planning portfolio. 
 
Strategic Planning 
Wiltshire Council had recently produced a Core Strategy document, which would 
guide development in Wiltshire until 2026. The next stage in the process was for 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

the document to be assessed by an independent inspector appointed by the 
Secretary of State, and then an Examination in Public would be held later this 
year. Following this, the document would come back to Wiltshire Council for 
adoption, and it was hoped this would happen early in 2013. 
 
Economic Development 
Since the abolition of the Regional Development Agency, the Government had 
been encouraging the development of Local Economic Partnerships (LEPs). 
Wiltshire Council had developed a LEP with Swindon Borough Council, which 
was proving successful at securing government funding to increase local 
development. 
 
With regards to the Bowyers site in Trowbridge, Councillor de Rhé-Philipe 
reported that a meeting had been held between herself, the Leader of the 
Council and the developer, to discuss options for a development that would be 
appropriate for the town. It was confirmed that Wiltshire Council had no intention 
to impose leisure facilities on this site. 
 
Following the presentation by Councillor de Rhé-Philipe, a number of points and 
issues arose, as follows: 
 

• One of the biggest priorities at present was to get the Core Strategy 
adopted by the Council as soon as possible in order to prevent 
speculative development. 

• Other priorities included the provision of more jobs in Wiltshire, and 
improving the connectivity of the A350 between the north and south of the 
county. 

• There was an issue with the sewer system underneath the Peter Black 
site in Trowbridge, and it was possible that this could be moved but a 
specific proposal was required before the Council would consider 
committing the funds for this. 

• High-level transport studies had been completed, but more detailed work 
would be required as and when developments came forward. It was 
hoped that Section 106 (developer contribution) agreements would help 
to bring transport improvements forward. 

• With regards to affordable housing, 40% of all new housing developments 
would be affordable. This would complement existing plans for PFI 
housing schemes and extra-care housing in the West Wiltshire area. 

 
The Chairman thanked Councillor de Rhé-Philipe. 

9   Funding 

 Community Area Grant Scheme 
The Area Board considered the following application to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme: 
 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Sukosta Theatre Company 
The sum of £3,850 was requested for a theatre movement project. 

 
Decision 
The Area Board refused the application from Sukosta Theatre Company. 
Reason: The applicant should be seeking income from those businesses 
and organisations that would benefit from the project. 
 
Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 
The Area Board considered a recommendation to approve the core funding to 
TCAF for the financial year 2012/13. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board agreed: 
 

i. To approve the whole year’s core funding of £15,556 with an 
agreement to release the first tranche of £7,778 immediately. 

ii. To release the second tranche at the January 2013 Area Board 
meeting as long as conditions set by the Partnership Development 
Officer, and agreed by the Area Board, had been met. 

10   Volunteering in Wiltshire 

 Sandie Lewis, Head of Community Strategy and Voluntary Sector Support, 
Wiltshire Council and Vanessa Wells of Volunteer Centre Wiltshire delivered a 
presentation on the work being undertaken by the Council and its partners to 
develop and support volunteering in Wiltshire. 
 
Work was ongoing to make volunteering available to all, and to ensure that 
volunteering was well managed, supported and recognised through schemes 
such as the new ‘Time Credits’ scheme, a scheme whereby volunteers were 
rewarded by the time they gave by receiving a time credit which could be 
redeemed against certain time-related activities. 
 
There were plenty of opportunities available for volunteers; 1,500 volunteering 
opportunities had now been promoted through the Volunteer Centre and the 
number of volunteers had doubled in the last year to 2,265. 
 
Further information on volunteering opportunities was available by telephoning 
0845 521 6224 or by visiting www.volunteercentrewiltshire.org.uk 
 
Following the presentation, the following comments arose: 
 

• A large number of new volunteers had come forward recently, particularly 
in the Trowbridge area, with approximately 300 new volunteers in libraries 
& arts. 

• Some areas of volunteering attracted more volunteers than others, and it 
was hoped the Time Credits initiative might help with this. 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

• The most popular form of volunteering was to be a Youth Mentor for the 
Youth Funding Team. 

• Wiltshire Council had a strict policy whereby any volunteer working with 
vulnerable people would have to be CRB checked. 

 
The Chairman thanked Sandie and Vanessa for their presentation. 

11   Trowbridge Joint Surgery and Primary Care Centre Updates 

 Sarah MacLennan, Head of Communications and Public Engagement for NHS 
Wiltshire, and Dr Stephen Rowlands, Medical Director of NHS Wiltshire & NHS 
B&NES, and Chairman of Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group gave 
presentations on the national and local picture of the NHS Reform. 
 
Dr Stephen Locke provided an update on the plans to merge two Trowbridge-
based surgeries on the Adcroft Surgery site. Plans to merge the two surgeries 
had been ongoing for some time now, but had unfortunately been delayed by 
the Pathways for Change programme. 
 
In 2009, outline planning permission was granted for the provision of a single 
surgery on the Adcroft site, but the following year saw the worse of the financial 
problems take effect and the funding for the project was lost. 
 
The two surgeries were continuing to push forward with their plans to merge. 
Developers had been engaged and financial support from the bank had been 
secured. Negotiations with the Primary Care Trust regarding final funding for the 
project were ongoing. 
 
The surgeries had also been engaging with the Royal United Hospital in Bath to 
determine what services could potentially be delivered from the new Trowbridge 
surgery. They were currently considering transferring the provision of 
diagnostics and radiology (x-rays and scans). 
 
With regards to the next steps, draft plans were in the process of being drawn 
up with architects, and it was hoped that a planning application would be 
submitted by the autumn. 
 
A number of points and comments arose in the discussion that ensued, as 
follows: 
 

• The Clinical Commissioning Group would have a budget based on £25 
per patient head with regards to the patient population of all the GP 
practices in the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

• The Great Western Hospital in Swindon was now responsible for 
managing all community hospitals across the county. The key focus with 
regards to community hospitals was on services; not buildings. The 
Clinical Commissioning Group would determine what facilities would be 
delivered where. 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

• With regards to the new joint surgery, the build was estimated to take one 
year, so the facility could be expected to be complete approximately one 
year after receiving planning permission. 

• The other two Trowbridge surgeries were fully involved and engaged in 
the joint surgery plans, and it was hoped that the other surgeries would 
be able to utilise the facilities at the new surgery. 

 
The Chairman thanked Sarah MacLennan, Dr Rowlands and Dr Locke for their 
presentations and contributions to the meeting. 

12   Peter Black Factory 

 The Chairman led a discussion regarding the former Peter Black site in 
Trowbridge which, since the developer had gone into liquidation, had become 
run-down, and subject to vandalism and graffiti. 
 
Officers from the Council’s enforcement team advised that there were actions 
that could be taken under the Town and Country Planning Act, but that in order 
to consider this, it would be necessary to undertake a more detailed 
investigation first. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board agreed to request officers on the enforcement team to 
investigate and seek to remedy the poor condition of the site and to report 
back with progress on their investigations to the September Area Board 
meeting, which would allow councillors to consider the issues at the site 
in light of a full appraisal. 

13   Innox Hall, Trowbridge 

 Councillor Jeff Osborn withdrew his motion regarding the future use of the land 
at Innox Hall in Trowbridge. 
 
This matter was due to be considered by the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
on 24 July and the use of the site as changing facilities had been identified as a 
feasible option by officers. 

14   Community Area Transport Group 

 Decision 
The Area Board considered recommendations from the Community Area 
Transport Group and approved the following: 
 

i. To allocate £330 to fit an SDR to measure traffic on West Street in 
response to the ongoing issue of West Street being used as a rat 
run. 

 
ii. To allocate £2,850 for dropped kerbs on Sherborne Road and 

Widbrook Meadow, Trowbridge in response to requests relating to 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

disability/mobility access. 
 
iii. To allocate the Speed Indicator Device to Horse Road, Hilperton.  

15   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Trowbridge Area Board would take place on Thursday 
13 September, 7pm at the Civic Centre, Trowbridge. 

16   Close 


